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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
475 L'E11tant Pla.:a. SW 
W:ashington, DC ~0,50 

i{ay 15, 1981 

Mr. Wallace Baldwin, Sr. 
Administrative Vice President 
Clerk Craft 
American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO 
817 - 14th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 

Dear Mr. Baldwin: 

Re: Class Action 
San Antonio, TX 78284 
HSC-30-C-23527 

On May 6, 1981, we met with your representative to discuss the 
':>ove-capt ioned grievance at the fourth step of our 

. ;ntra~tual grievance procedure. 

The matters presented as well as the applicable contractual 
provisions have been reviewed and given careful consideration. 

The question in this grievance is whether or not ~anageraent 
violated provisions of Article XXXVII; Section 3.F.6., of the 
National Agreement by including an incidental typing 
requirement in a posting inviting bids for a Drafting Clerk, 
PS-5, SPl-17, ·position~ 

In our view, the question raised in this grievance does not 
fairly present a national interpretive issue: The position 
description for Drafting Clerk, SPl-1~, includes typing 
du ties. under the c ire urns tances, 'the incl us ion of the 
incidental typing requirement in the posting is consistent 
with the provisions of Article X4XVII, Section 3.F.6., of the 
National Agreement ~hicb provides that such requirement mest 
be reasonably related to the efficient performance of the 
responsibilities of the job. 

In the absence of evidence which establishes that a violation 
f provisions of ·the National Agreement occurred, this 

·,,) ievance is denied. 

Sincerely, 
.. 
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